Item #5

CITY OF LAKEWAY ZONING AND PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Action Minutes of Regular Session
June 6, 2018 9:15 a.m.
Lakeway City Hall, 1102 Lohmans Crossing Road, Lakeway, Texas
1) Establish Quorum and Call to Order. Present: Commissioners Bruce Harris, Don Goff,
Jack Ford, Don Kotrady and Dave Point.
2) Pledge of Allegiance.
3) Citizens Participation. No one spoke.
CONSENT AGENDA - All items listed under the consent agenda may be approved by one motion.
Members of the Commission may pull items from the consent agenda for discussion.
4) Approval of Minutes: May 2, 2018, Regular Meeting.

END CONSENT AGENDA
Motion to approve by Commissioner Kotrady and seconded by Commissioner Ford. Motion
carried by a vote of 5-0.
5) ZAPCO Appointments to Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: No one spoke.
• Determination: Motion to nominate Don Kotrady and Dave Taylor to the steering
committee made by Commissioner Harris. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Goff. Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
6) The Oaks PUD – Fast Food Definition – Interpretation for Jason’s Deli
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: No one spoke. Applicant Chessie Zimmerman was present.
• Determination: Motion by Commissioner Harris that Jason’s Deli should not be
defined as a Fast Food restaurant. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Ford. Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
7) Variance Request – Lake Travis Elementary School #7: Consider a request from
Malone/Wheeler, Inc., representing Lake Travis ISD, the owner of the property located at
4219 Bee Creek Road, for a variance of Section 28.09.017(g) of the Lakeway Municipal
Code to allow for the use of artificial turf.
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: No one spoke. Applicant was not present.
• Determination: Motion to approve by Commissioner Goff. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Kotrady. Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
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8) Variance Request – Belmont Village: Consider a request from Belmont Village the owner
of the property located at 107 Bella Montagna Circle, for a variance of Section 28.09.017(g)
of the Lakeway Municipal Code to allow for the use of artificial turf.
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: No one spoke. Applicant Mark Maclaine was present.
• Determination: Motion to approve by Commissioner Ford with conditions. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Kotrady. Motion carried by a vote of
5-0.
9) Variance Requests: Consider a request from Planning Concepts, the agent for the owner of
approximately 19.81 acres of land situated within the City of Lakeway’s Extra-Territorial
Jurisdiction (ETJ) and physically located at 19618 and 19726 Bee Creek Tavern Road, for
variances to amount maximum amount of impervious cover within the City of Lakeway’s
ETJ and the calculation of net site area for a proposed Bee Creek Resort.
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: Paul Stevensen, Bob Stubbs and Sissy Shugrue spoke in opposition
to the request. Dean Leeper expressed his opposition as well as stating his concerns
related to the impact of increased traffic on the road. Bill Cobb stated his concerns
about the proposed development and Anthony Garcia discussed wildlife concerns.
Jason Crabtree spoke about the vision for the property.
• Applicant Mark Priestner was present.
• Variance Determination-1 (exceed the maximum amount of impervious cover):
Motion to approve the variance request by Commissioner Ford. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Goff. Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
• Variance Determination-2 (net site area calculation proposal): Motion to deny the
variance request by Commissioner Kotrady. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Ford. Commissioner Harris opposed the request. Motion
carried by a vote of 4-1.
10) Zoning Request: A request from Dominic and Tisha Moulinet, the owners of approximately
3.466 acres of land located at 15096 and 15099 Strader Circle, for a change in Zoning
Classification from R-1 (Single-Family Residential) to R-6 (Single-Family Rural Residential)
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: No one spoke. Applicant was not present.
• Recommendation to City Council: Motion to recommend approval by
Commissioner Harris. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ford.
Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
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11) Final Plat: The Overlook at Lakeway Subdivision: Consider a request from KGBE, the
agent for the owner of approximately 9.1 acres of land located northwest of Flintrock Road
and west of Ranch Road 620 for approval of a Final Plat to be known as The Overlook at
Lakeway Subdivision.
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: No one spoke. Applicant was not present.
• Recommendation to City Council: Motion to recommend approval by
Commissioner Kotrady. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Goff.
Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
12) Sign Ordinance – Amendments: Consider proposed amendment to Chapter 26 (Signs)
Lakeway Municipal Code pertaining to permitted signs within the City of Lakeway and its
Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ).
• Staff report and presentation by Ray Miller.
• Public Hearing: Ron Massa spoke about commercial signage.
• Recommendation to City Council: Motion to recommend approval by
Commissioner Goff with conditions.
The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Harris. Motion carried by a vote of 5-0.
13) Adjourn.
Hearing no further discussion, Commissioner Point adjourned the meeting at 11:17 am.
Minutes approved on

, 2018, by a vote of

.

Erin Carr, Interim BDS Director
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Meeting Date: July 11, 2018

Erin Carr, Interim BDS Director

Permanent Signs (Variance): Chase Bank
Background Information
Comet Signs, agent for the owner of the property located at 16738 HWY 71 W which is located on
the northeast corner of Serene Hills Dr. and HWY 71 W, is seeking variances to the municipal code
for two building signs. This property is zoned Office/Retail (C-1) and is surrounded by C-1 zoning for
properties in the City of Lakeway on the north side of Hwy 71 W.
The request for variances includes the following items:
•

Building signage –the applicant is requesting variances to the Lakeway Municipal Code for
two permanent signs exceeding the allowable square footage of 24 square feet. The signs
proposed are each 28.3 square feet. Of the two signs requested, one will face Hwy 71 W and
the other will be on the opposite elevation of the building facing the parking lot at the
customer entrance.

Reference
Section 26.04.003 (c) of the Lakeway Municipal Code establishes the standards for permanent signs,
and Section 26.07.001(c) establishes the standards for approval of a variance request.
Attachments
• Letter, Application, Exhibits and References to Codes
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Letter

June 28, 2018

Chase is requesting a variance to increase the allowable square footage for our site and use a
different method to determine the calculation of area for their permanent wall signs.
Using a rectangle with four lines to calculate the square footage of our letterset forces us to
reduce our letterset size significantly. Chase is proposing to have (2) permanent building signs
at 28.3s total square feet each. One to be installed on the elevation facing Hwy 71, and the
second one at the entrance elevation facing the interior parking lot and main access to the site.
The ordinance allows for 24sf. Chase has an octagon that is taller in scale to the proposed
building letters. This means that we have to include a large amount of unused space in our total
allowed. If we calculated the square footage using 8 lines (four around the logo, four around
the “Chase” copy), this would total 28.3sf. Although this still puts us over the allowable 24sf for
building signs, we feel this is a reasonable request, and would even be amenable to reducing our
letterset down to a 20” set which has 19.65sf. The difference in letter height from what is
permissible square footage wise by Chase’s national standards for their sign family, would result
in a 4” height differential on the Chase copy and a 5 ¼” difference on the logo.
Due to the fact that the building is setback a significant amount from the Highway, this
significantly impacts the ability for Chase’s customers to easily identify the branch before driving
past it. For every inch that we add on our letter height, we increase our viewing distance by
approximately 10 feet. By being limited with our square footage allowed due to how the sf is
calculated, we stand to lose 60 ft. of viewing distance. This would cause our customers to
possibly miss turning into our branch if they did not see the sign in time to turn.
The modification is in line with the intent of the ordinance as we are limiting hazards to motorists and
pedestrians by giving ample time to make accommodations to make their way to the site safely. We
are also maintaining the attractiveness by having signage that is designed with the size and scale of
the building.
This would have a positive effect on traffic, as motorists would be able to stop in time, and not make
unsafe turns or slow down to try and read the signage.
The granting of the variance would in no way be detrimental to public health, safety or injurious to
the property in the area. It will not create any harmful environmental consequences.
The variance would not have any impact on the orderly development of other land in the area.
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Application
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Exhibit1
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Exhibit2
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Exhibit3
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Exhibit4
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Reference1
Sec. 26.04.003
(c)

Permanent signs

Building signs.
(1) Purpose: To identify the occupant(s) of a building through the use of a
sign mounted on the building.
(2)

(3)

Maximum size.
(A)

RR 620 and SH 71: 24 sq. ft. and no greater than 16 ft. wide.

(B)

All others: 16 sq. ft. and no greater than 8 ft. wide.

Maximum height: Below the roof eaves.

(4)
Number: One sign per occupant of the building. If there are public
entrances on more than one street or parking area, proposals for additional
signs may be approved by ZAPCO.
(5)

Location: On the building.

(Ordinance 2009-05-18-2, sec. 4.03, adopted 5/18/09)
(6)

Design:
(A)

Only the name of the occupant and associated logo is permitted.

(B) All signage in a multi-tenant center must be uniform in material
and lighting.
(C) No more than two principle colors may be used for text and logos
per sign and no more than two principle colors may be used throughout a
multi-tenant center. The use of additional colors for minor accents may
be approved by the zoning and planning commission.
(D) Letters shall be attached directly to the face of the building or to a
raceway painted to match the building (no “cabinets”) and shall be flatcut or channel (reverse or face-lit). Reflective surfaces and molded
plastic or molded acrylic backgrounds are not permitted.
(Ordinance 2010-05-17-01, art. 1 (rev. 7), adopted 5/17/10)
(7)

Lighting: Subject to approval of ZAPCO.

(8)

Duration: Permanent.

(9)

Landscape: None required.

(10)

Additional: Permit requires ZAPCO approval.
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Reference2
Sec. 26.07.001

Standards for approval

(c)
Variances. Variances to the provisions of this chapter may be granted if the
variance meets all of the following requirements:
(1) A special individual reason makes the strict application of this chapter
impractical.
(2)
There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land
involved such that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would
deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.
(3) The applicant will incur specific hardships should the variance not be
granted. A hardship may result from the size, shape or dimensions of a
structure, from the location of the structure, from topographic or physical
conditions on the site or in the immediate vicinity, or from other physical
limitations, locations or traffic conditions in the immediate vicinity.
(4) The modification is in conformity with the intent and purpose of this
chapter.
(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, convenience or injurious to the property in the area.
(6) The granting of the variance will not create the probability of harmful
environmental consequences.
(7)

The variance will not negatively impact traffic conditions.

(8) The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly
development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this chapter.
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Meeting Date: July 11, 2018

Erin Carr, Interim BDS Director

Permanent Signs (Variances): Baylor Scott & White Clinic

Background Information
Baylor Scott & White Clinic, the owner of the property located at 3108 RR 620 S in Lakeway
Medical Village, is requesting variances to the Lakeway Municipal Code for two permanent building
signs. Currently, there are two signs, one located on the north elevation which is the back of the
building facing RR 620 S, and one on the south elevation which is the front entrance to the building
facing Medical Parkway. Baylor Scott & White Clinic is requesting two larger signs to provide clear
visibility from RR 620 and Medical Parkway to make it easier for visitors to identify this location.
The sign plan includes the following items:
•

South elevation building sign – 125 square feet is being requested, currently installed is a sign
that measures 24 square feet.

•

North elevation building sign – 56 square feet is being requested, currently they have a sign
measuring 24 square feet which is allowable by code for buildings facing RR 620.

Reference
The following sections of the Lakeway Municipal Code establish standards relevant to this
request.
• Section 26.04.003(c), Building signs
• Section 26.07.001(c), Variances
Attachments
• Location map
• Letter, Applications, Exhibits, and References to Codes
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Location Map
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Letter
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Variance Application
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Application1
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Exhibit1
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Application2
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Exhibit2
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Reference1
Sec. 26.04.003
(c)

Permanent signs

Building signs.
(1)
Purpose: To identify the occupant(s) of a building through the use of a sign
mounted on the building.
(2)

(3)

Maximum size.
(A)

RR 620 and SH 71: 24 sq. ft. and no greater than 16 ft. wide.

(B)

All others: 16 sq. ft. and no greater than 8 ft. wide.

Maximum height: Below the roof eaves.

(4) Number: One sign per occupant of the building. If there are public entrances on
more than one street or parking area, proposals for additional signs may be approved
by ZAPCO.
(5)

Location: On the building.

(Ordinance 2009-05-18-2, sec. 4.03, adopted 5/18/09)
(6)

Design:
(A)

Only the name of the occupant and associated logo is permitted.

(B)
All signage in a multi-tenant center must be uniform in material and
lighting.
(C) No more than two principle colors may be used for text and logos per
sign and no more than two principle colors may used throughout a multi-tenant
center. The use of additional colors for minor accents may be approved by the
zoning and planning commission.
(D)
Letters shall be attached directly to the face of the building or to a
raceway painted to match the building (no “cabinets”) and shall be flat-cut or
channel (reverse or face-lit). Reflective surfaces and molded plastic or molded
acrylic backgrounds are not permitted.
(Ordinance 2010-05-17-01, art. 1 (rev. 7), adopted 5/17/10)
(7)

Lighting: Subject to approval of ZAPCO.

(8)

Duration: Permanent.

(9)

Landscape: None required.

(10)

Additional: Permit requires ZAPCO approval.
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Reference2
Sec. 26.07.001

Standards for approval

(c) Variances. Variances to the provisions of this chapter may be granted if the variance meets
all of the following requirements:
(1)
A special individual reason makes the strict application of this chapter
impractical.
(2) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such
that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant
of the reasonable use of his land.
(3) The applicant will incur specific hardships should the variance not be granted.
A hardship may result from the size, shape or dimensions of a structure, from the
location of the structure, from topographic or physical conditions on the site or in the
immediate vicinity, or from other physical limitations, locations or traffic conditions
in the immediate vicinity.
(4)

The modification is in conformity with the intent and purpose of this chapter.

(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
or welfare, convenience or injurious to the property in the area.
(6)
The granting of the variance will not create the probability of harmful
environmental consequences.
(7)

The variance will not negatively impact traffic conditions.

(8) The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly
development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this
chapter.
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Meeting Date: July 11, 2018

Erin Carr, Interim BDS Director

Permanent Signs (Variance): Cherry Peak Office Park
Background Information
Cherry Peak, LTD, the owner of the property located at 3503 Wild Cherry Drive which is located
north of Wild Cherry Drive and situated northwest from the Lakeway Medical Village for approval of
a sign plan including variances to the municipal code for a multi-tenant monument sign.
The applicant requests approval of a sign plan that includes a request for a multi-tenant monument
sign, building signage and directory signs for the office park known as Cherry Peak Office Park. This
office park will have 11 buildings and is zoned Office/Retail (C-1) and is adjacent to Major Medical
Center (MMC) and C-1 zoning. The proposed signs have been evaluated against the standards found
in the code which limits sign location, quantity, dimensions, design and colors.
The sign plan includes the following items:
•

Multi-Tenant Monument sign –the proposed sign will be 10 feet in height and 10 feet wide
which is consistent with the code. The sign is 100% masonry as required by code and is
wrapped with a stained cedar look accent. Cherry Peak, LTD is requesting a variance to
allow 40 square feet total for the text and logo panels; the maximum size allowed by code is
24 square feet.

•

Directory signs –to act as traffic control by indicating the building number and direction for
each tenant upon entry to the property. The size of proposed these signs is consistent with
City codes and ordinances.

•

Building signage –the applicant is requesting a variance to allow more than one sign on each
building and to exceed the maximum size allowed by code. The variance seeks approval to
place up to 3 signs and logos with a total area not to exceed 34 square feet on buildings with a
standard double entry and up to 2 signs and logos in an area under 32 square feet on a single
entry building. The maximum size allowed by code is 16 square feet and quantity is limited to
1 such sign.

Reference
Section 26.04.003(b), (c), (f) of the Lakeway Municipal Code establishes the standards for permanent
signs, and Section 26.07.001(c) establishes the standards for approval of a variance request.
Attachments
• Location Map
• Letter, Application and Exhibits
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Location Map
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Letter1

June 26, 2017

City Council City of Lakeway
Zoning and Planning Commission City of Lakeway
Ray Miller, Director
Building and Development Services City of Lakeway
SUBJ: Sign Variance Request for Cherry Peak Office Condos
Please accept this application for a sign variance request for the Cherry Peak Office Condos, located
off of Flintrock Trace and Wild Cherry Drive, behind the LRMC campus. Our development it unique
in that it consists of a large number of small, freestanding owner-occupied buildings on a single site.
As part of our Comprehensive Sign Plan, we have minimized the presence of logos on each individual
building to achieve greater architectural harmony. We believe this approach was right for the
community; however a variance is needed to allow a presence at the entrance for each building owner.
Provide a special individual reason that makes the strict application of the ordinance
impractical.
The current sign ordinance requires that each tenant panel on a multi-tenant sign must be at least 4
square feet. The ordinance for signs not located on RR620 or SH71 also states that the total square
footage for tenant panels may not be greater than 24SF. With 11 buildings on the site and many more
potential tenants, it is impossible to provide signage for more than 6 buildings under the current
constraints. Our proposal instead follows the size allowed for 620 frontage.
Prove that there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of his land.
As addressed, a building owner needs signage to conduct business and some form of visibility on the
public road.
Describe the specific hardships that would be incurred by the applicant should the variance not
be granted.
It’s very likely that without a tenant panel for each building, businesses located in the development
would be harder for their customers to locate.
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Letter2

Show how the modification is in conformity with the intent and purpose of the ordinance.
We believe the uniqueness of the development and not being located directly on RR620 is an
unanticipated case in the sign ordinance. The provision rightly provides for more tenant panels on
RR620, but it seems unintended that the development should be penalized for providing small
residential-scale pad sites.
Demonstrate how the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, convenience or welfare, or injurious to the property in the area.
All surrounding property is owned by the developer, and will not be negatively impacted.
Demonstrate that the granting of the variance will not create the probability of harmful
environmental consequences.
There are no known environmental consequences of signage.
Discuss probable effect of variance on traffic conditions.
This variance should improve traffic conditions by eliminating any confusion at the entrance
regarding whether or not a business is located in the development.
Demonstrate that the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly
development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of the ordinance.
All surrounding property is owned by the developer, and will not be negatively impacted.

Respectfully yours,

Todd Fletcher
Peak Design Build LLC Cherry Peak LTD
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Application
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Exhibit5
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Reference1
Sec. 26.04.003
(b)

Permanent signs

Monument signs - multitenant.
(1)
Purpose: To identify a multitenant center through the use of a
freestanding monument.
(2)

Maximum size.
(A) RR 620 and SH 71: Tenant text and logo panels shall be no more
than 40 sq. ft. total; the multitenant center name shall be no more than
16 sq. ft.; address numbers shall be no more than 8 sq. ft.; and the
monument shall be no greater than 12 ft. wide.
(B) All others: Tenant text and logo panels shall be no more than 24
sq. ft. total; the multitenant center name shall be no more than 12 sq. ft.;
address numbers shall be no more than 8 sq. ft.; and the monument shall
be no greater than 12 ft. wide.

(3)

Maximum height: The monument shall be no more than 10 ft. high.

(4)
Number: One sign on the primary access street. If there are public
entrances on other streets, proposals for additional signs may be approved by
ZAPCO.
(5)

Location: On premises within the property lines.

(Ordinance 2009-05-18-2, sec. 4.03, adopted 5/18/09)
(6)

Design:
(A) The monument shall be solid masonry (stone, brick and/or stucco)
to match the building(s). Depending on the proposed design, metal that
matches the building(s) may be approved by the zoning and planning
commission.
(B)
Only the center name and logo, tenant names and logos (no
descriptions), and address numbers are permitted.
(C) One of the tenant panels shall be used solely for the purpose of
providing contact information for leasing space at the multi-tenant center
if advertising for lease space is desired.
(D) All text and logos shall be uniform in color, material and lighting.
The use of additional colors for minor accents may be approved by the
zoning and planning commission.
(E) Each tenant panel shall be a minimum of 1 ft. high and 4 ft. wide
and shall be metal or acrylic in a color that matches the monument
and/or the building. Tenant panels shall be attached directly to the face
of the monument (no “cabinets”). If approved by the zoning and
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planning commission, the panels may also include stencil-cut letters that
appear flush with the monument and have a background that matches the
monument.
(F) Address numbers shall be a minimum of 18 inches in height on
RR 620 and SH 71 and 12 inches in height for all other streets.
(G) Address numbers and letters not on tenant panels shall be attached
directly to the face of the monument (no “cabinets”) and shall be flat-cut
or channel (reverse or face-lit). Stencil-cut letters that appear flush with
the monument and have a background that matches the monument may
be approved by the zoning and planning commission. Reflective
surfaces and molded plastic or molded acrylic backgrounds are not
permitted.
(Ordinance 2010-05-17-01, art. 1 (rev. 6), adopted 5/17/10)
(7)

Lighting: Spot lit or individual letter internal illumination.

(8)

Duration: Permanent.

(9)
Landscape: A minimum of 100 sq. ft. at the base of the sign.
Landscaping shall be installed and maintained so that the visibility of the
address numbers is not obstructed.
(10)

Additional:
(A) If located in public utility easement, the owner of the property is
responsible for removal, relocation or replacement at a utility company's
request.
(B)

Permit requires ZAPCO approval.
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Reference2
Sec. 26.04.003
(c)

Permanent signs

Building signs.
(1) Purpose: To identify the occupant(s) of a building through the use of a
sign mounted on the building.
(2)

(3)

Maximum size.
(A)

RR 620 and SH 71: 24 sq. ft. and no greater than 16 ft. wide.

(B)

All others: 16 sq. ft. and no greater than 8 ft. wide.

Maximum height: Below the roof eaves.

(4)
Number: One sign per occupant of the building. If there are public
entrances on more than one street or parking area, proposals for additional
signs may be approved by ZAPCO.
(5)

Location: On the building.

(Ordinance 2009-05-18-2, sec. 4.03, adopted 5/18/09)
(6)

Design:
(A)

Only the name of the occupant and associated logo is permitted.

(B) All signage in a multi-tenant center must be uniform in material
and lighting.
(C) No more than two principle colors may be used for text and logos
per sign and no more than two principle colors may be used throughout a
multi-tenant center. The use of additional colors for minor accents may
be approved by the zoning and planning commission.
(D) Letters shall be attached directly to the face of the building or to a
raceway painted to match the building (no “cabinets”) and shall be flatcut or channel (reverse or face-lit). Reflective surfaces and molded
plastic or molded acrylic backgrounds are not permitted.
(Ordinance 2010-05-17-01, art. 1 (rev. 7), adopted 5/17/10)
(7)

Lighting: Subject to approval of ZAPCO.

(8)

Duration: Permanent.

(9)

Landscape: None required.

(10)

Additional: Permit requires ZAPCO approval.
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Reference3
Sec. 26.04.003
(f)

Permanent signs

Directory signs.
(1) Purpose: To list all tenants within a multitenant center and to guide the
pedestrian to the individual tenant within the center.
(2) Maximum size: 12 sq. ft. total with no more than one sq. ft. allotted to
each individual tenant.
(3)

Maximum height: 4 ft.

(4) Number: One sign. Proposals for additional signs may be approved by
ZAPCO if warranted by the size of the center.
(5)
Location: Attached to the building or freestanding subject to ZAPCO
approval.
(6)
Design: Color and materials shall be complimentary to the primary
signage for the multitenant center. Subject to approval of ZAPCO.
(7)

Lighting: Spot lit. No internal illumination.

(8)

Duration: Permanent.

(9)

Landscape: Subject to approval of ZAPCO.

(10)

Additional: Permit requires ZAPCO approval.
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Reference4
Sec. 26.07.001

Standards for approval

(c)
Variances. Variances to the provisions of this chapter may be granted if the
variance meets all of the following requirements:
(1) A special individual reason makes the strict application of this chapter
impractical.
(2)
There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land
involved such that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would
deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.
(3) The applicant will incur specific hardships should the variance not be
granted. A hardship may result from the size, shape or dimensions of a
structure, from the location of the structure, from topographic or physical
conditions on the site or in the immediate vicinity, or from other physical
limitations, locations or traffic conditions in the immediate vicinity.
(4) The modification is in conformity with the intent and purpose of this
chapter.
(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, convenience or injurious to the property in the area.
(6) The granting of the variance will not create the probability of harmful
environmental consequences.
(7)

The variance will not negatively impact traffic conditions.

(8) The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the
orderly development of other land in the area in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter.
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